BEFORE THE

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMPLAINT REGARDING BELLSOUTH'S 

FAILURE TO PROVIDE SERVICE AND 

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED TREATMENT

Pursuant to Rule 25-22.036(2), Florida Administrative Code, Lennar Homes, Inc. ("Lennar") by and through its undersigned counsel, on behalf of itself and its affected affiliates, hereby files this Complaint against BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ("BellSouth") for failure to provide service upon request in accordance with Section 364.025(1), Florida Statutes.  BellSouth's refusal to install and provide service is also in direct violation of its carrier-of-last-resort obligation, as well as Rule 25-4.091(1), Florida Administrative Code, which requires BellSouth, upon receipt of a proper application, to install sufficient underground distribution system facilities to ensure safe and adequate telephone service for the reasonably foreseeable future.  

In spite of good faith efforts by Lennar to resolve what has become an ongoing issue with BellSouth across several Lennar developments, as well as other properties on which Lennar is a builder, BellSouth now has informed Lennar that it will not provide service to homes built by Lennar in the "Echo Lake" development,
 unless Lennar certifies that no competitor contracts whatsoever exist with regard to the development.
   BellSouth has imposed the same requirement with regard to other developments for which Lennar is the builder/developer, including Copper Creek and Madeira Isles.
  The imposition of this requirement by BellSouth not only violates Section 364.025(1), Florida Statutes, but it also constitutes anticompetitive behavior, the effects of which are exacerbated by BellSouth's expressed desire to enter into exclusive contracts with Lennar in its own right.  This is precisely the type of conduct that the Legislature has charged the Commission with preventing, in accordance with Section 364.01(4)(g), Florida Statutes. 

Lennar respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order requiring BellSouth to immediately take any and all action necessary to install and provide service to Echo Lake, Copper Creek, Madeira Isles, and all other similarly situated Lennar properties, in compliance with Section 364.025(1), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.091, Florida Administrative Code.
  Lennar further requests that BellSouth be prohibited from requiring Lennar to make any certifications regarding Lennar contracts with competitive providers of data and cable/video services, and that BellSouth also be instructed that it may not require specific contractual information regarding service or marketing contracts entered into by Lennar with such providers as a precursor to initiating service.  

In support of this complaint, Lennar states as follows:

1.  
Lennar Corporation was founded in 1954 in Miami, Florida, and is organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.  It is a $10.5 billion multidivisional, national homebuilding company, and financial services provider.  Through its financial services operations, Lennar also provides high-speed Internet and cable television services.

2.  Lennar Homes, Inc. is one of Lennar Corporation's principal subsidiaries.   It specializes in home construction, as well as in managing the design, marketing and development of condominiums and residential properties.  It conducts business throughout Florida, including BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.'s territory.

3.  Petitioner's name, address and telephone number are as follows:


Lennar Homes, Inc.


700 Northwest 107th Avenue


Miami, Florida 33172


(305) 559-4000

4.
Petitioner's representatives' names, addresses, and telephone numbers are:


Beth Keating


Akerman Senterfitt


P.O. Box 1877



Tallahassee, FL 32302-1877



(850) 521-8002



and



James M. Tobin



Law Office of James M. Tobin



Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 1800



San Francisco, CA 94111



(415) 732-1700

5.
BellSouth is a corporation organized and formed under the laws of the state of Georgia, with its principal office at 675 West Peachtree Street, Atlanta, Georgia 30375.  BellSouth is an Incumbent Local Exchange Carrier ("ILEC") certificated by this Commission to provide local exchange telecommunications services in the State of Florida.  BellSouth's address in the State of Florida for service of process is:

James Meza, III, General Counsel

c/o Nancy H. Sims, Director of Regulatory Affairs

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.

150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

JURISDICTION
6.
The Florida Commission has clear jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Sections 364.025, 364.01(4), and 364.15, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.091, Florida Administrative Code.  

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

7.
Lennar is currently in the process of building homes at "Echo Lake," a residential enclave on 130 acres near Vero Beach.    This development is anticipated to contribute to the overall economic and business growth of the area in which it is located.  As a corporation responsible for building homes in this new subdivision, Lennar qualifies as an "applicant" under Rule 25-4.089(1), Florida Administrative Code, for purposes of Rule 25-4.091(1), Florida Administrative Code, as well as an "owner or developer" as provided in Section 364.025(6)(a)(1), Florida Statutes.  


8.
Lennar is also in the process of marketing and developing the Copper Creek subdivision, located at 12500 Glades Cut-Off Road, in Port St. Lucie, Florida, as well as the Madeira Isles subdivision, located at 3900 25th Street SW, in Vero Beach, Florida.  These developments are also anticipated to contribute to the overall economic development and business growth of the areas in which they are located.  As a corporation responsible for the development of these properties, Lennar qualifies as an "applicant" under Rule 2504.089(1), Florida Administrative Code, for purposes of Rule 25-4.091(1), Florida Administrative Code, as well as an "owner or developer" as provided in Section 364.025(6)(a)(1), Florida Statutes.


9.
Over the course of developing this project, Lennar has engaged in discussions with providers of cable, high-speed data service, and telecommunications services regarding possible terms and conditions of service to the development, as well as agreements for marketing rights with regard to the service that would be offered to customers in the development.  


10.
As a result of those discussions, Lennar determined that the preferred course of action would be to have BellSouth serve as the telecommunications provider for Echo Lake, and consequently, discussions were initiated with Mr. Dave Brunisifski at BellSouth by Mr. Jeremy Earle of Lennar regarding provision of telecommunications service by BellSouth to the Echo Lake project.


11.
Subsequent to the discussion between Mr. Earle and Mr. Brunisifski, Ms. Barbara J. Ball, Director – Planning and Provisioning for BellSouth, sent a letter to Mr. Earle indicating BellSouth's desire to move forward to serve the project.  

12.
Ms. Ball's letter, however, which is attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1, also contains a troubling request to Lennar.  Ms. Ball states therein that:

Before BellSouth incurs costs to prepare the property for BellSouth service, we require an authorized representative of the developer or affiliated property owner to sign and return this letter.  Once we receive the signed letter, BellSouth will commence planning and engineering activities when appropriate to serve the property.  . . . (emphasis added).

13.
By requiring the developer/owner to sign the letter, BellSouth requires that the developer/owner, in this case Lennar, make certain certifications regarding access to the property to provide and install service.  Lennar does not take issue with this aspect of the letter.  However, the letter also requires that Lennar certify that:

· BellSouth will not be restricted in any way from providing any service that it desires to offer at the property.

and

· The developer, any affiliated property owner or other affiliated party, and any homeowners or condominium association, have not entered into, and do not plan to enter into, an exclusive marketing agreement, exclusive service agreement, or a bulk service agreement (i.e., charges for services provided to residents are collected through rent, fees, dues, or other similar mechanism), with another service provider for communications services, including any voice, data, or video service.

(emphasis added).


14.
The September 21, 2006, letter further states that if Lennar or any affiliated party, homeowner, or condominium association enters into an exclusive marketing agreement, exclusive service agreement, or bulk service agreement with a provider of any voice, data, or video service, within 18 months of first occupancy, Lennar will be responsible to BellSouth for any "unrecovered costs associated with the engineering and installation of the initial facilities."


15.
Ms. Ball indicates that the letter must be signed and returned by October 3, 2006.


16.
Upon information and belief, Lennar understands that BellSouth has sent letters containing similar, if not identical, language to other owner/developers in its Florida service area.  See Comments filed September 13, 2006, by Florida Real Access Alliance in Docket No. 060554-TL, at p. 23, fn. 27 through p. 28, and Exhibit F; Complaint and Petition of Litestream Holdings, LLC in Docket No. 060684-TP; and the October 20, 2006, letter of Atlantic Broadband to FCC Commissioners Copps and Adelstein with regard to the Application for Consent to Transfer Control Filed by AT&T,  Inc. and BellSouth Corporation, WC Docket No. 06-74, attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit 8.

LEGAL ARGUMENTS

17.
Section 364.025(1), Florida Statutes, provides in pertinent part:

Until January 1, 2009, each local exchange telecommunications company shall be required to furnish basic local exchange telecommunications service within a reasonable time period to any person requesting such service within the company's territory.

This provision encapsulates the so-called "carrier-of-last-resort" obligation.


18.
Rule 25-4.091(1), Florida Administrative Code, states that:

Upon receipt of a proper application the utility shall install an underground telephone distribution system with sufficient and suitable materials which, in its judgment, will assure that the applicant will receive reasonably safe and adequate telephone service for the reasonably foreseeable future.


19.
During this past Legislative Session, the 2006 Legislature passed Senate Bill 142, which was ultimately approved by the Governor.  The new law includes additions to Section 364.025, Florida Statutes, including four (4) specific circumstances in which the carrier-of-last-resort obligation will be deemed automatically eliminated based on the actions of the owner or developer of a property.  The obligation is eliminated when the owner or developer:

· Permits only one communications service provider to install its communications service-related facilities or equipment, to the exclusion of the local exchange telecommunications company, during the construction phase of the property;

· Accepts or agrees to accept incentives or rewards from a communications service provider that are contingent upon the provision of any or all communications services by one or more communications service providers to the exclusion of the local exchange telecommunications company;

· Collects from the occupants or residents of the property charges for the provision of any communications service, provided by a communications service provider other than the local exchange telecommunications company, to the occupants or residents in any manner, including, but not limited to, collection through rent, fees, or dues; or

· Enters into an agreement with the communications service provider which grants incentives or rewards to such owner or developer contingent upon restriction or limitation of the local exchange telecommunications company's access to the property.

Section 364.025(6)(b)(1 – 4), Florida Statutes.  If the circumstances set forth above occur, the local exchange telecommunications company must notify the Commission of that fact in a timely manner.  Section 364.025(6)(c), Florida Statutes.


20.
In situations where the circumstances set forth above do not exist to automatically eliminate the carrier-of-last-resort obligation, the new law allows the local exchange telecommunications company to seek a waiver of its obligation from the Commission ". . . for good cause shown based on the facts and circumstances of provision of service to the multitenant business or residential property."  This provision requires notice to the affected building owner or developer, and the Commission is required to rule on such a petition within 90 days.  Section 364.025(6)(d), Florida Statutes.




21.
"Communications service," as used in Section 364.025(6), Florida Statutes, is defined as, "voice service or voice replacement service through the use of any technology."  Section 364.025(a)(3.), Florida Statutes.  

22.
As the term "communications service" is used in Section 364.025(6)(b)(1-4), Florida Statutes, the law is clear on its face that a local exchange telecommunications company is automatically relieved of its carrier-of-last-resort obligation only if an owner or developer enters into an agreement, or otherwise engages in a practice, that would: (1) exclude a local exchange telecommunications company from installing its facilities, in favor of  another communications service provider's communications service-related facilities; (2) effectively ban the local exchange telecommunications company from providing communications service by allowing other communications services providers to provision any or all communications services on the property; (3) result in a bulk agreement for the provision of communications service to the occupants or residents of the property; or (4) otherwise restrict or limit the local exchange telecommunications company's access to the property in favor of another communications service provider.  In other words, the local exchange telecommunications company must demonstrate that it is either legally or physically restricted from providing voice or voice replacement service to the property, or that there is a significant economic impediment to providing service (i.e. the prospective customers are already paying for voice or voice replacement service with another carrier through a bulk service arrangement).  Thus, Section 364.025(6)(b), Florida Statutes, certainly provides no support for BellSouth's demand for certifications regarding any services other than voice or voice replacement service. 


23.
Section 364.025(6)(d), Florida Statutes, also does not provide a basis for Ms. Ball's letter.  While BellSouth is allowed to petition the Commission for a waiver of its obligation to serve pursuant to this provision,  its obligation to provide service is not removed unless and until the Commission approves such a waiver.  Here, BellSouth has not filed such a petition for waiver with the Commission.  

24.
By attempting to bully Lennar into the certifications described in Ms. Ball's letter, it appears that BellSouth is trying to use the new law as a veritable sledgehammer in negotiations to extract more favorable terms and conditions of service.
  This was simply not the intent of the Legislature and is certainly not allowed by the clear language of the new law.  


25.
Furthermore, the certifications that BellSouth is endeavoring to extract from  Lennar most certainly fall short of the "good cause" demonstration that the Legislature contemplated in passing Senate Bill 142.  First and foremost, the language of the new bill gives no indication that services beyond voice service are to be considered when determining if the "good cause" standard has been met.  Rather, throughout the text, the service at issue is referred to either as "communications service," which is defined in Section 364.025(a)(3), supra, or it is referred to as the local exchange telecommunications company's "carrier-of-last-resort" obligation, which is set forth in Section 364.025(1), Florida Statutes.  Neither of these provisions refers to the panoply of other competitive services that the local exchange telecommunications company may offer.  These definitions are, instead, specifically tied to "voice or voice replacement" service, as provided in the new law, or to basic local telecommunications service, which is defined in Section 364.02(1), Florida Statutes, in pertinent part, as:

voice-grade, flat-rate residential, and flat-rate single-line business local exchange services which provide dial tone, local usage necessary to place unlimited calls within a local exchange area, dual tone multifrequency dialing, and access to the following: emergency services such as "911," all locally available interexchange companies, directory assistance, operator services, relay services, and an alphabetical directory listing.

Thus, there is no support whatsoever in the language of the law for BellSouth to avoid serving a property based upon agreements for cable services, data services, or marketing services.


26.
Equally telling is the fact that the Florida Legislature specifically rejected language that would have expanded the bases for waiver or elimination of the carrier-of-last-resort obligation to include other competitive services, such as cable, data, and perhaps even marketing arrangements.  As set forth in Exhibit 4 to this Petition, the original version of House Bill 817, which was one of the bills in which the carrier-of-last-resort relief provisions were originally placed, contained an additional basis for automatic relief from the carrier-of-last-resort obligation:

Restricts or limits the types of services that may be provided by an eligible telecommunications carrier or enters into an agreement with a communications service provider which restricts or limits the types of services that may be provided by an eligible telecommunications carrier.

This provision was, however, eliminated very early on in the legislative process, demonstrating the Legislature's intent to focus the bill on the service that is directly associated with the carrier-of-last-resort obligation, voice service.

27.
The language included in the new law, as well as that which was specifically excluded, makes it perfectly clear that the new law was designed to relieve BellSouth of its carrier-of-last-resort obligation when conditions for providing its basic local telecommunications service to customers at a property are prohibitive, not just when conditions are competitive.  

28.
Most obviously egregious is BellSouth's demand for information regarding marketing agreements, which can in no way impair BellSouth's ability to provide service.  For instance, marketing agreements may restrict BellSouth's ability to place advertising materials in the community access areas and rights of way of a property, but certainly can have no impact on materials BellSouth might send directly to a resident's house or advertisements BellSouth places on the television, radio, or in local newspapers.  Even if it were possible to place the most stringent of advertising restrictions on BellSouth with regard to a particular property, it would be impossible to avoid or negate the plethora of public advertising a resident would encounter upon leaving the property.  To argue that any sort of advertising or marketing arrangement could significantly impair BellSouth's ability to provide communications service is simply unrealistic. 

29.
Similarly, service agreements with data or cable services providers may impact the package of services that BellSouth offers at a property, but certainly would not physically or legally impair BellSouth's ability to provision communications services, which was clearly the Legislature's only concern.  As highlighted by the Senate Staff's reference to its Interim Report in the staff analysis that accompanied Senate Bill 142, the Legislature intended to address situations in which the local exchange telecommunications company cannot gain access to rights-of-way or telecommunications closets, but has, nonetheless, been asked to provide service by a tenant.
  This reference is yet another clear indicator that the Legislature did not intend to address competitive issues pertaining to other types services, nor did it intend to impair or impinge on owners' property rights and ability to freely contract for services.  

30.
BellSouth is trying to use the new law, via its letters to developers, to extract as much information as possible about the circumstances, terms, and conditions of agreements that developers, such as Lennar, may have with providers of services that compete with any aspect of BellSouth's current, and anticipated, bundled service package.  In fact, in another Lennar development, 360 Condominiums, BellSouth demanded information pertaining to agreements for cable and Internet service with another provider, as well as "specific information" regarding the nature of the marketing agreement with that provider.  See Exhibit 6 to this Complaint, August 3, 2006, letter from Sharon Liebman, counsel for BellSouth, to Jim Tobin.
  While it appears that Lennar has reached an acceptable resolution with BellSouth as it pertains to the 360 Condominiums property, BellSouth has nonetheless refused to provide DSL service, or "Fast Access," to customers in that development (including its own customers), even though it has now agreed to provide voice service.  BellSouth has refused to do so simply because Lennar has declined to provide what BellSouth considers to be a sufficient level of detail regarding contracts Lennar has with the referenced cable and Internet service provider.
  Lennar acknowledges that the federal courts have determined that BellSouth is not obligated to provide "Fast Access."  Thus, this Complaint, like the new provisions of Section 364.025, Florida Statutes, focuses on BellSouth's refusal to provide "voice service."  Nevertheless, Lennar is greatly concerned that BellSouth's decision not to provide DSL service, in this context, further evidences BellSouth's intent to use the new law to attempt to coerce Lennar into disclosing proprietary contractual provisions with other providers and to force Lennar into exclusive agreements with BellSouth.

31.
The net effect of this scheme is the elimination of choices for Lennar and its customers – not through legitimate, competitive means, but through tactics that can only be construed as anticompetitive conduct in violation of Section 364.01(4)(g), Florida Statutes.  BellSouth is refusing to provide service in accordance with its statutory obligations in order to extract more favorable terms and conditions for service, including exclusion of any other provider of services that compete with the products included in BellSouth's bundled package of services.  

32.
To be clear, there are no conditions at Echo Lake that would trigger the automatic elimination of BellSouth's carrier-of-last-resort obligation under Section 364.025(6)(b), Florida Statutes.  Lennar also believes that conditions do not exist that would demonstrate "good cause" for granting a waiver of BellSouth's obligations to serve.  That being said, the law squarely places responsibility upon BellSouth to either notify the Commission that circumstances do exist that would eliminate its duty to serve or to file a petition for waiver of its obligation to serve.  BellSouth has done neither … it is simply declining to serve under the guise that it needs more information or assurances regarding its ability to provide the full range of services it offers, as well as information regarding the circumstances applicable to other service providers to the property.

33.
As Lennar commented at the September 14, 2006, workshop in Docket No. 060554-TL and reiterated the same in its October 4, 2006, post-workshop comments, Lennar's customers want the option of obtaining service from a high-profile service provider such as BellSouth.  Thus, unless BellSouth is directed to cease and desist this inappropriate strong-arm tactic and provide service in accordance with Section 364.025(1), Florida Statutes, Lennar will find itself in the difficult position of either contracting solely with BellSouth for its complete package of bundled services (i.e. voice, high-speed internet, and video), as well as marketing rights, or it will have to forego service by BellSouth entirely.  Either way, Lennar's customers will have fewer options for service, which will impact the property value.  Furthermore, Lennar will be prevented from negotiating deals with a full range of providers in order to obtain the most cost-effective means of obtaining service for its properties, thus, reducing the return on investment for development projects.  It is also foreseeable that, long term, this will negatively impact the number of competitive alternatives that are available to developers and have serious consequences for the building industry as a whole, which contributes significantly to economic development in this State.

34.
In Lennar's business, perhaps more than most, time is truly money.  Echo Lake is currently scheduled to begin development in December of 2006.  The projected date for obtaining certificates of occupancy is January 2008.
  As with all Lennar projects, the Echo Lake project has been coordinated on a precise timeline and any delays can dramatically compound costs.  These costs must either be absorbed, reducing the return on the investment in the project, or they are passed on to Lennar's customers at the risk that the higher price will lower or slow the take rate for the development.  

35.
The injury resulting from BellSouth's actions is immediate and it is real.  While BellSouth is likely to allege that the offending letters are subject to additional negotiation, that is not the context in which the letters have been presented to Lennar.
  The timing of the letters leave little or no room for any real discussion.  Moreover, BellSouth is well-aware that further negotiations regarding BellSouth's duty to serve will jeopardize the project schedules, thus increasing the project costs for Lennar.  Every day of delay results in Lennar being contractually responsible for additional fees to project coordinators, for contractors, and for laborers, and also subjects Lennar to increases in costs for materials.  Again, for Lennar, time is money, a fact that BellSouth is employing to its advantage by refusing to "prepare the property for BellSouth service. . ." unless Lennar signs and returns the certification letter.  BellSouth's refusal to serve pending receipt of the signed letter is, however, anticompetitive and barred by law.  

CONCLUSION
In conclusion, Lennar respectfully seeks the Commission's expeditious assistance in this matter, and asks that the Commission take any and all action necessary to ensure the just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of this case, in accordance with Rule 28-106.211, Florida Administrative Code.  BellSouth is refusing to provide service to Lennar's homes at Echo Lake, as well as the other developments referenced herein, unless and until Lennar certifies to BellSouth's satisfaction that Lennar does not have service or marketing agreements with providers of cable or data services that might impair or restrict BellSouth's ability to provide these types of services in Echo Lake.  There is simply no basis in law for this refusal.   The new additions to Section 364.025, Florida Statutes, provides four specific bases for declining to serve, upon notification to the developer and the Commission.  No such notice has been received by Lennar.  The statute also allows BellSouth to seek a waiver of its obligation to serve for "good cause."  To Lennar's knowledge, no such petition has been filed.  BellSouth is, therefore, in violation of Section 364.025(1), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.019(1), Florida Administrative Code.  Furthermore, its assertions in Ms. Ball's September 21, 2006, letter that it will not incur costs to serve until Lennar makes certain certifications regarding contracts with other providers rise to the level of anticompetitive conduct in violation of Section 364.01(4)(g), Florida Statutes.  As such, Lennar asks that the Commission act on an expedited basis to require BellSouth to come into compliance immediately so that Lennar may proceed with construction at the Echo Lake project, and other similarly situated projects, in accordance with its own customers' expectations.

 
For all the foregoing reasons, Lennar respectfully requests that the Commission provide the following relief:

1. Require BellSouth to fulfill its obligation to serve Lennar's homes at Echo Lake, and other similarly situated Lennar developments, in accordance with Section 364.025(1), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.091(1), Florida Administrative Code, without further delay; 


2. Require BellSouth to cease and desist any requirement for certifications by Lennar pertaining to services other than "communications services" before it will proceed to serve Lennar's homes at the Echo Lake development or any other Lennar development in Florida; and


3. Provide the relief requested on an expedited basis in order to alleviate the financial "bleeding" that is already causing significant injury to Lennar, as the practice complained of herein continues to cause delay to Lennar projects; 


4. Impose any and all such other relief that the Commission may deem appropriate.

Respectfully submitted this  7th  day of November, 2006.






Lennar Homes, Inc.






___________________________________________

Beth Keating, Esquire

Akerman Senterfitt

106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200

P.O. Box 1877 (32302)

Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 521-8002

beth.keating@akerman.com






James M. Tobin






Law Office of James M. Tobin






Two Embarcadero Center, Suite 1800






San Francisco, CA 94111






(415) 732-1700

Attorneys for Lennar Homes, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE


I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served via Electronic Mail and U.S. Mail First Class to James Meza, III c/o Nancy H. Sims, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc., 150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400,  Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556, and that a copy has also been provided to the persons listed below this 7th day of November, 2006:

Patrick Wiggins, Supervising Attorney

Florida Public Service Commission, 

Office of the General Counsel
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850
Beth Salak, Director/Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850





By:
___________________________________

Beth Keating

Akerman Senterfitt

106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200

P.O. Box 1877 (32302)

Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 521-8002

Fax: (850) 222-0103

beth.keating@akerman.com
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� Located in Indian River County at 3900 21st Street, SW, in Vero Beach, Florida.  Lennar is a builder in this development.  In other developments referenced in this complaint, Lennar is the builder/developer.   


� See Exhibit 1, attached an incorporated herein, consisting of a Letter dated September 21, 2006, from Barbara Ball, Director – Planning and Provisioning for BellSouth, to Jeremy Earle, with Lennar.


� See Exhibit 2, attached and incorporated herein, consisting of a Letter dated September 7, 2006, from Barbara J. Ball, Director – Planning and Provisioning/BellSouth.  Copper Creek is a 320-acre mixed-use project in the early stages of marketing and development.  See also Exhibit 3, attached and incorporated herein, consisting of a Letter dated September 21, 2006, from Barbara J. Ball, Director-Planning and Provisioning, to Jeremy Earle with Lennar.


� This practice is affecting, and is expected to affect, other developments on which Lennar is either a builder, or for which it is the builder/developer for the entire property.


� This provision also requires the Commission to commence rulemaking to implement this subsection, which the Commission has done in opening Docket No. 060554-TL.


� Lennar notes that its project managers throughout BellSouth territory in Florida have noted a significant slow-down by BellSouth with regard to provision of telecommunications service at numerous projects, which appears to be directly tied the status of negotiations for the provision of  other services to the various projects.  See, for instance, Exhibit 9,  consisting of  October 12, 2006, letter from Mr. Brian L. Coffey to Mr. Lance Mills at BellSouth regarding lack of progress at Bent Creek Development.


� Exhibit 5, Staff Analysis of Senate Bill 142, referencing Report 2006-106 - Review of Access by Communications Companies to Customers in Multi-tenant Environments, Committee on Communications and Public Utilities (September 2005).


� Coincidentally, on August 3, 2006, it was reported that BellSouth had entered into a deal with DIRECTV® to offer its digital satellite service as part of BellSouth's bundled package of service throughout the Southeast.  http://www.bizjournals.com/nashville/stories/2004/08/02/daily8.html   Thereafter, on September 19, 2006, BellSouth announced that it had entered into non-exclusive agreements with DirecTECH and MasTec, Inc., DIRECTV Master System Operators, to jointly market and deploy DIRECTV® services to the residential multi-dwelling unit (MDU) market in BellSouth's service area. (BST news release - http://bellsouth.mediaroom.com/index.php?s=press_releases&item=2914).


� See Exhibit 7, attached and incorporated herein, consisting of September 8, 2006, Letter from Sharon Liebman to Jim Tobin.


� Should BellSouth elect to file a Petition for Waiver in response to this complaint, such Petition would not negate this Complaint, because the law requires that BellSouth seek a waiver of the carrier-of-last-resort requirement before declining to serve, which is not what occurred in this case.  As such, Lennar suggests that consolidation in accordance with Rule 28-106.108, Florida Administrative Code, would be the most appropriate procedural path.


� Likewise, Madeira Isles is scheduled to begin development November 2006, with a projected certificate of occupancy date of September 2007.  Copper Creek is already in development, with completion scheduled for March 2007, and projected certificate of occupancy date of October 2007.


� For instance, see Exhibits 10 and 11, which are attached and incorporated herein, and consist of an October 26, 2006 letter to Lance Mills with regard to the Copper Creek subdivision, and  the November 1, 2006, response of BellSouth, respectively.
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